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Proceedings of the August Session of the
Assam Legislative Assembly assembled after the
Eighth General Election under Sovereign
Democratic Republican Constitution
of India

The House met in the Assembly Chamber,
Dispur, Guwahati on Monday, the 4th August,
1986 with the Hon’ble Speaker in the Chair,

19 (Nineteen) Ministers, 13 (Thirteen) Ministers
of State and 89 (Eighty nine) Members present.

STARRED
QUESTION AND ANSWERS

Date : 4th August, 1986

(To which oral answers were given)
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2 QUESTIONS 4th August
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1985 QUESTIONS 3
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4 QUESTIONS 4th August
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Re : Allotment of pool Cars

Shri GOLK RAJBANSHI asked :
#* 2. Will the Minister, Transport pleased to state—

(@) How many Pool Cars have been provided to the Hon’ble

Members of this House during the month of April, May anq e
1986 7 :

(b) What procedure Government has followed to allgt these
cars ?

Shri LALIT CHANDRA RAJKHOWA (Minister, Transport)

replied :
2. (a)—April, 1986 20
May, 1986 15
June, 1986 13

(b)—Subject to availability of Cars, the allotment is made as

S
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1986 QUESTIONS 5

per orders of Government from time to time on payment of hire
charge,
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Mr. Speaker : The matter has been elaborately discussed. Next

question,

Shri Charan Narzary : No Sir. Some more supplementaries may
be considered as this is a very important matter and some more

supplementaries may be pertinent. I may be allowed to put the
supplementary.



6 QUESTIONS 4th August

Sir, whether the State Pool cars are at the disposal of the
Pool Officer at the moment or all the pool cars are in possession
of some Hon'ble Members of the House ? Secondly, if I ask for

a pool car today, whether the Hon’ble Minister in char_ge of Tran-

sport will be in a position to provide me with a car ? What.is

the position ?
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Shri Charan Narzari : Will the Minister ia charge of Trdmport
say how many pool cars are by now in possession  of different
Hon'ble Members ?
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Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar : Sir, will the Hon'bic Minister
kindly say whether the Pool cars are given for & few days or the
Hon'ble Members continue with pool cars for months after months 7
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1986 QUESTIONS | 7
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8 QUESTIONS 4th August
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10 QUESTIONS 4th August
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Dr. Ardhendu Dey : Hon'ble Minister assured in the House
that there will be no adhoc Committee in future There will be

election by May, 1986 Whether there is a question of privilege
here.

Sri Chandra Arandhara (Minister) : The responsible Hon’ble
Member should know until and unless the President of India gives

fiis assent no action can be taken.

Dr. Ardhendu Dey : Hon’ble Minister assured in the House
that there Wwill be no adhoc Committee.
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Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar : Mr. Speaker Sir, the Hon’ble
Minister on the floor of this House said that this Government is
not going for adhocism; they dissolved the adhoc bodies and simu-

Itaneously assured that they will go for-election.
Hon’ble Speaker : Next gquestion.
Re : Police out Posts
Shri RAMENDRA DE asked :
*® 5 Will the Minister, Home be pleased to state—

(a) Whether the State Government has been proposing to est-

ablish some Police Out Posts in the State ¢

(b) Ifso, is there any. proposal to establish a Police Out Post
at Mohakhal under Badarpur Police Station ?
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12 QUESTIONS 4th August
Rt @ ¢ SWw W@, @3 (FER eEEEeT @ifS
o (A SRS, S TR At I i) @2
T @ 5 2 =2
Ags g g (77)) ¢ @3 e T ‘Yo fral 2w |
Sl geEa: T3 @bl sifia e @ e
dES T Srwe Uit s (o8 A |
Aon g g3 (7@ )z @8 S al @iz aie @
a3 s REsaE 2 S |

Bets grEa: [ @A A6 @ SISl a3 g
freitas o9 SloPe QLRIBIS SToR e ITF PRI ¢

(Beqaz 1)

faz faved)_aalfRs FAresa <

Sifife AR EE FEE 2
s ol METE JAEE AEEE SmalR I FAE—
() fadty i Bareseta 7 @t w1l wiwg 21,

(4) (soTm 5ARIE @3 e AT ALA 3% 1wy
st o2 @ 1

fergs s wwe (30 5@) @ Bed fire

ol (@) R aeRee faresits i 2 feer #1913 2t |
G T sobo bAe WA @REERal BAlesd S AEE Ay

o5 =alq okl 23 Ffw Feigetd sfE e |

(@) =3, FWR cItE e e |



1986 QUESTIONS - 13
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Re : Census
Shri MAZIRUDDIN: AHMED asked :
* 7. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to State—

(a) Is it a fact that there have been frequent requests made
to the Govt. by the census Commissioner of India for making a Census
in Assam which could not be held during 1981.

Ab) If" so, will the Government undertake ‘the Census soon ?
Rergs . I w8 @G 3F) @ Beq fiws ¢
>al (@)=
(*)—a=13 |
Shri- Maziruddin Ahmed : Whether - Government can take steps

for census because last census was taken in the vear (97! and
after that, 16 years have elapsed, there is no census.
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Shri Charan Narzary : Sir, may I know from the Hon’ble

Minister as to whether appointments of SDCs for the implemen-
tation of the provision of Chapter X of Assam Land Revenue Regula-
tion Act, as assured by the Deputy Minister earlier, have been made ¢

Qe Aol [tz T@) 2 92 G30| T MA@ oge
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Shri Charan Narzary : Where they have been posted ?

AT AT 3 @3 AFO e 7Radl Fige 73 #itfaw |
Re : Division of amount for Assam Co-operative Jute Mill
Shri ABDUL JALIL asked :

*9  Will the Minister, Co-operation be pleased to state—

(@) Is it afactthat the entire amount allocated for constru-
ction of Godown of the Wholesale Co-operative Society and G.P.
Level Co operative Societies have been directed to the ~Assam
Co-operative Jute Mill ?

bt



1986 | QUESTIONS 15

(b) If so, why?
(c) The steps the Government have taken to improve the

administrative and financial position of the Mill ?

Shris LALIT CHANDRA RAJKHOWA, (Minister, Co-operation)
replied :

“ 9. (a)—No.

(bY—=Does not arise.

(c)—A Jute Technaidgist has been appointed as Chairman-
cum-Managingl Director to the Mill. Rs. 38.00 lakhs have been
sanctioned in 1985-86 and another amount of Rs. 25.00 lakhs
has been sanctioned during 1986-87 and steps have been taken
to obtain financial assistance from Govt. of India as per terms
of Assam Accord.
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Shri Deba Bora : The question is related to the Power Minister.
Other subsidiary questions do not arise.

Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar : The Chief Minister has replied
the questicn. So we are entitled to ask the question.
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Shri Charan Narzari

Minister has said about th: 1TDF at Subdivisional level also. ITDP

at Subdivisional level s such an important Committes that it has
g of lakhs of rupecs under TSP Now,
have their vital role to play and they
ation also to look after the spending

. We have a pertinent question. The Hon‘ble

to look after the spendin

the elected respresentatives

have their Constitutional oblig

of the money under the Tribal Sub-plan. So, the elected resprese-

ntatives, that means the homn

be involved in such Committee
gcheduled Tribes members of the Legislative

‘ble members of the Assembly, should
s. I want to know from the Hon'ble

Minister whether the
Assembly will be included in the ITDP Committees in their respe-

ctive -areas so that they can look after the spending of the money

S b A9z 3 T AR, A B A IS ek

op o @EB! 3@ BFd | @3 f7am =2 e € st

Sy Sl 3 S A, T2 3] AEE AR @i
fsifacel @ wafRa @uEs &4 9 SIS W iz faets ks
& e orEsls SaE (A 23 ¢ @fsa iEE A el
=i fofe & wie =wee s feffae @ Apa feae
it e A R i At e aifs iz sl

[CIER
Soqs 5% 4z ¢ SWPE AL, T +fiSie A 797 AR
GEifes < @Rl 2 ©SEF THTEl 512 (AR S o |

Siemis S o a0 i, g wa Gabe - afefiy

Bl T

ot B 2 T



1986 QUESTIONS 19

AGH @dq Ffel aw Teigw A | @3 (was  AelNe 5
ieTaE Ream g @3 N @A FfRz wis GgaE ores
3l Jt3 @S »

Aove b= Tz () 2 S 2, BT e fEife
<fAEe SfEers (=gl %7 | 3 Shatae Rem sfows A sisifs
=fFt (o8 FERg 24 Wi fa @a 23

QEeR WA ¢ A, ISR Sl wfe  eeTn o
Bulm e SgESle (71F RRR AN BE Sz cedtAia
ST St | (oStAiFY BwEd Fae I wfats SE0 s
%90 231 @3 FEADY AT AT (DS AMBNG el «F
Jieife 27 fSfew i sfaE FAFENE Fatd. 23 | qen] femre
=iz, 6, f6 A3, (Tt @l e, Rl Al GiSams s @9
sifets @A TE @ (SART T FBIWS (FIE] AT
AR @l €2 o9l w2a 1 6lfels W2 AT AEwe S5
Al @ FEiee Tt e Oufed we [ A sl @t
Tiptfate (@A ARfE AeF |

S A 2 S i, fuzgs e rfTwmq1 g-
whie A ofta = aift SFEhle Swifes wzgw @hs @fsia-
sl ZRARE aRed Fate @7 M@ 217 @ BT Reew ey
AL 7Y B @2 (A% wfvEs fra g |

S b 79z (F) 2 FT TR, 92061 5 Fas ol

Shri Charan Narzari - Sir, may I put a suggestion to the Hon’ble
Minister to include all the Hon’ble Members of this House belon-
ging to scheduled-Tribe-communities in those :committees, whether
it is LT.D.P. or Scheduled-Castes-Committees, irrespective of their
party affiliations ?

Mr. Speaker—The Hon’ble Minister has already replied. Now,
the next question.
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Starred Question No. 13 was not put and answered,
Questioner bzing absent.
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Re : Recruvitment of L D. Assistant in Assam Secretariat
Shri. SHEIKH ABDUL HAMID asked :
s [4. Will the Chief Minister be pleased ico state—

(a) Whether it is afact an advertissment has been issued by
the Deputy Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department
of Personnal S.A. (E)" on i%th May, 1985 for recruitment of L D.
Assistant. in  Assam Secretariat ?

(b) Is it also a fact that m the said advertisement the apli-
cants were asked to appear in a written test where 50 marks have
been allotted for general. Assamese ?

(c) If so, whether the applicants belonging to non Assamese
medium - would not be able to compete in the recruitment ?

Shri PRAFULLA KUMAR MAHANTA (Chief Minister) replied :
14. (a) An advertisement was issued on [9th May, 1986.
{b) Yes.

{c) No.

Shri Sheikh Abdul Hamid : Sir, may 1 know from the Hon'-
ble = Chief Minister how the candidates of Bodo medium or any

other non-assamese medium will compete and on which language v

HeTs FAN T2 & WGF T@MI. SIS AfFEe  z50E
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Shri Sheikh Abdul Hamid : Sir, in order to serve the Assembly
Sectt. a non-assamese candidate must know the assamese language.
But in the case of Assam Sectt., according to the constitutional
obligation, a non-assamese candidate without knowing the Assamese
medium can serve the Sectt. May 1 know whether this principle

is not applicable in the case of Assembly Sectt. ?

Shri Charan Narzari : Sir, in case of Govt service, Govt. have
mposed certain conditions making assamese language compulsory
for those who do not have the knowledge of Assamese language.
Sir, in case of Bodo language, it has been'accepted as an associate
language of ‘the State by a legislation. Now, what will be the status
of those who are learning in Bodo medlum‘? Whether the Govt.
will impose the same condition equql!y to those candidates having
knowledge of Bodo-medium ? Sir, I would like to bave a specific
reply from the Hon’ble Chief Minister ?

AATH Fwg 5w (GUEF) ¢ {1 AFE AT TS bISHE
3 (SeeAIAg Fiwd @3 U Reea A %A

Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar = Sir, it is a fact that in Assam
everybody should learn. Assamese, There "is no doubt about it,
Formerly, there was a procedure that those who do not have the
knowledge of Assamese shall have to pass it during their service
period. But now this clause has been deleted May I request the
Hon'ble Chief Minister to reconsider the whole issue in the light

of the strong opposition about it from different quarters ?
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AR Sw 2 P e Sz
Re : Electoral Roll
Shri GOLAK RAJBON.SHI asked :

% 5. Will the Minister. Panchayat be pleased to state —

(a) Is it a fact that Govt, has issued instructions to delete
the names of voters residing in Forest Reserves as encroachers
while preparing the electoral roll for the ensuing Panchayat Election ?

\b) If so, what are the preseni laws which are meant to deal
with such encroachkers ¢

Shri CHANDRA ARANDHARA (Minister, Panchayat & R.D.)
replied :

15. (a) No.
{b) Does not arise.
 fe o aeed
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Shri Charan Narzary : 3ir, 1 donot .know the eract pyme of
t! e place somewhere nearby Guwahati. Whether it js g fact thay
if this State capital is shifted to the site as proposed by the present
Government, thousands of indigenous people are going to pe T
ted, their lands are requisitioned, whether Government have consi-

dered this aspect 7
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Re : Barak Dam Project
Shri RAMENDRA DE asked :

% 7. Will the Minister, Flood Control bs pleased to state —

(a) Whether selection of site plan and estimate for Barak Dam

Project has been finolised and if so, when ?

(b) When the work has been started and the total expen-

diture incurred so far (t6 be shown year wise) ?

{c) The total cost involved and who will finance ?
Reta®: zick (3t Fagd fFesE 139 @ %1 fae @

3a @ fBriiEgd ais <iFE A FaEe I[E AR AT gfe
e GEE oF SiEiel @we 113 Pive W@ @Rt Sviske
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Shri Ramendra De : Sir; whether the Govt. of Assam feels it
neecessary to take any initiative to take the approval of the Govt,
of India and implement its decisions for the benefit of the public

of the State as a whole ?

RQeta: s (@ @74 98) 2 @2 F>oFs e o6 S
5353 @R 3te® oA |
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Re : Industrial Training Centre
Shri RAMENDRA DE asked

« 19. Will the Minister, Labour & Employment be pleased to
state —

(a) The total number of Industrial Training Institute in Assam ?
(b) Is there any Industrial Training Institute at Karimganj ?

(¢) If so, where it exists ?

Shri Barki Prasad Telenga (Minister, Labour and Employment)
replied :

19. (a) 14 (Fourteen) and three are being started from this
year,

(b) Yes.

(c) The Institute is functioning as Guest I.T,I.
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Shri Ramendra De ; Sir, there is an Industrial Estate at
Badarpur, within the district of Karimganj which has been aban-
doned. May I know whether the Govt. of Assam is taking any

step to run this Industrial Estate and the* LT.I of Badarpurghat ?

SrifeaAm  GEm (@ 9F) ¢ 73 e gl 38 A
53 G oz e SF O 4F (A ]| (erEEd @W ] @l
fam Uet frats zfadl 23

Shri  Jainal Abigdin : Sir hon. Minister has replied that there
are already 14 ITIs ‘in the State and three more are going to be
established soon. Whether the Minister would.let this House know
where these three newly created ITIs will be established ? Whether

these will be established in those districts where there is no ITIs ?

B sl SEAEe (P fail, T3 &ifdq fAsifRm @8 @ o
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Undisposed Starred Questions
Dated : 4. 8. 86

Re : Pool Cars to M. L As
Shri Maziruddin Ahmed asked :

# 20. Will the Minister, Transport be pleased to state—s

(a) Whether the Govt. has provided Pool Car to M. L As ?

g
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|. (b) If so, to how many of them Pool Cars have been pro-
¥ vided by now ?

(¢) Whether each and every M.L.A. will be provided with a
Pool Car and ,if so, by what time_;?

(d) If not, why ?

Shri Lalit Chandra Rajkhowa (Ministcr, Transport) replied :

@
k. 20. (a) Some M. L. As have been provided with Pool Cars.
(b) At present 14 Nos. of Pool Cars have been detailed with
3 M. L. As.
i
s ) No.
(d) The Pool Transport Organisation has a limited number
of Pool Cars. So it is not possible to provide peol cars to each
and every M.L.A.
-
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Mr. Speaker : Question hour is over now.
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Mr. Speaker : Please speak about the admissibility of the Motion.

._4‘,-}
o



1986 Adjournment Motion 24

EleEa s @3 UG afes g dfofdas gwa eita
el =itz | 313 8¢ W Bie fAdl =iz ssee b4 (Sfedr
SqF SNRERGE @B FE @Em |

In his ruling in the Practice and Procedure of Parliament at

pages 425 it. has been said

“The crucial test always is as to whether the question propo-
sed to be raised has arisen suddenly and created an emergent sit-
uation of SLiph a character that there is prima facie case of urge-
ncy and the‘-' House must therefore leave aside all other business
and take up. the consideration of the urgent matter at the appoin-
ted hour. The wurgency must be of such a character that the
matter really brooks no delay and should be discussed or the same

day the notice has been given.”
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A matter is “urgent” only if it is of very recent occurencs
and must be raised at the first available opportunity (e). Matters

arising during the period when the House is not in session should

be raised on the first day of the House meets (f).
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Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar : Mr. Speaker Sir, this was the
first visit of the Hon’ble Chiéf;: Minister of Assam. It.is really unfor-
tunate that such an unfortunate incident had oceured in Barak
Valley in his first visit. The people were expecting to welcome the
Chief Minister. Sir, on that day when the Chief Minister entered
in the Circuit House there was no obstruction in _Afront of the
Circuit House and the roads were open. But when the Chief Mini-
ster was in the Circuit House, a section of the police in the name
of dispursing the crowd had started firing indiscriminately to the
crowd gathered outside. Th;:ir fault is that'they were demonstrating
outside peacefully to submit a memorandum to the Chief Minister.
As a resu't of this firing, several persons have been killed. This
is an insult to the Government. The firing was unwarranted and
unprovoked. As a result of this firing one constable Shri  Gurupada
Dey, who was on duaty in ludicical Magistrate Court was killed inside
the Magistrate’s room Another person Shri Jaganmoy De was also
killed by the firing. Similarly, one Shri Jesudas, who was at a
distance of about | 5 furlong away was also Kkilled by that unpr-
ovoked firing. Sir. before the visit of the Chief Minister, Education
finister also had been to Cachar district. He had also faced simi-
lar situation but tackled it very tactfully and nicely. Home Minister
also visited Cachar and that time nothing happened “but this time,
although there was a good intention behind the visit of Chief
Minister how such an unfortunate incident happened. It has been
widely spread that some bombs were thrown for killing the Chief
Minister. This has been rumoured for oreating bittersess among
the different sections of people. But this rumour is cofpletely base-
less and there was no such attempt at all. So Sir, the whole thing
should be discussed in the House for the greater interest of the

State. Sir, the whole things should be discussed in this House for

¥
|‘f
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the greater interest of the State. Unless it is discussed in this House,
_ rumours float, it will affect badly in the matters of integrity of the
E State and also good relations between different Groups of people.
g Therefore, the whole matters should be discussed in this House
through an adjournment motion, because thisis a recent occurence
of ﬁrgcnt importance. It should be discussed by both the sides of

-3 the House. Sir we are feeling that from certain quarters the Chief

Minister®s visit has been sabotaged.

Shri Ardhendu Dey : Sir, I support the motion moved by
Hon'ble member, Mr. Altaf Hussain'iﬁ[azumdar.
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shri Ardhendu Dey : Sir, people are compelled to leave the

area and to go to Bangladesh for shelter.

Mr. Speaker : Now, the Hon'ble Home Minister will reply.
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7z 79 AR | FREega B 7T Fol R AR | wFE
o B 1 5 I e 2 S £ ) T 11 O A B o e
B2l T e | AT A sl FRwegs AT S
@l I wfemty sz, @3 @feEtr agq R 98 53 @
@ @3 A § & 776 RET IY (2w ) @ErAIRF G A0 9
8T Tgia Pisrel begta o A 3 3fE QifFAEtE 0 zieE
Zie B At-Aife @ @R Ftel @ 2aEl Rt ey
w13 frata fPibrel bapla e 02 AifFe. @F ) &feate @iiE |
T A el faerel frl 2fem | @3 fRags @il e 2
FIRIE 2 e A=A el s q8mes, sfes sRRmsTRl
AfA FEices AT v sEieE 4fFEee Sisty @| 3F oA |
CTE B ARG AT SEEe ASrERS SBAF BZ  FaLe
S SEEl | AE @Bl @ A @inl [EnE erns
T2 37 el @ bawid Rl RIS FiFee o5 shEs e
Gy B S 7 A 1 [ T 5 ) = B e B O
‘seritgs, 9 5| * e | FEEeE BAGe s R
Srfersivel ofeml fga AEtafes (ol @bl =eNfed e
w7 sEaA 63 @ ©itm SiF 6991q @ 4999 TEEQ  Afte
W2 Tl R T Aol SFIE 63 TR oI T8 63 Hor
Zee BEAG] oz mA0H SFEH A |

Mr. Speiker : I have heard the points raised by the Hon‘ble
Member and the Hon’ble Home Minister about the admissibility
of the Adjournment Motion. 1 quite agree that the matter is a
definite one as coatended by the Hon’ble Member and it has also
public importance but I feel that the Hon‘'ble Member could have
raised this issue through other devices namely questions,  short
Notice Questions etc. as there was enough time for raising such
issue after the incident had taken place. When such opportunities

are available to the Members, there appeares to be no need to
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upset the day’s business to take up the question of an Adjourn-
ment Motion. It is not as if debates will brook no delay. As already
mentioned firing took placz some days ago, i.e. on 2lst July'86
and any delay for a few hours or days in discussing the subject

will not interfers with the fair debatss of the question.

The Hon’ble Home Minister also has just now informad the
House that casss haive already baen registerad. investigation is procea-
eding and cas:s are psadinz It has b2sn gzneral practice to treat
police firing not as a fit subject for an Adjournmant Motion. In
Practice and Proc‘:du?e of Parliament by M.N. Kaul and S.L.
Shakhdzr it his bzen held that a matter is not a-fit subjsct for
an Adjournmsat Motion “‘if it relates to action taksn by author-
ity in the administration of Law” (page 433). In page 473 of the
Practice and Procedure of Indian Parliament by S.S More stated
that ‘it must not be a matter of ordinary administration of law.
(ay What is administration of law is a matter of interpretation.
Motions have bzen disallowed because the matters raised by them
involved no more than the ordinary administration of law. Before
I 20, the Ordinary administration of law’ meant in the earliest
cases was rather the administration of justice. The following matters
have been held to be matters of administration of law and as such
not fit for moving an adjournment motion in the Central Legisla-
ture. Firing by police, use of lathi or tear gas, arrest of leaders
of strike etc. by the police for the maintenance of peace and tranqu-
ility.

Therefore, it is an well understood limitation on the right to
move an Adjournment Motion that the subject matter must involve
more than ordinary administration of law. In the present case what
has been gathered from the Hon‘ble Minister that firing had to
be resorted to maintain the law and order. In such cases where no
more than the maintenance of law and order involved, an Adjournment
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Motion will not be admissible. Since the other opportunities

are avajlable to members to rise the issuie in the House

and since police firing is not a fit subject for an Adjournment
Motion. 1 disallowed the Motion. However. considering the impo-
rtance of the matter, I would requast the Hon‘ble Chief Minister
to make a Statement as early as possible.
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(Oppositien walked out).
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ANNOUNCEMENT FROM THE CHAIR
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LAYING OF ORDINANCE, REPORT ETC.

Shri Sahidul Alam Choudhury (Miaister) : Hon'ble Speaket, Sit,
I beg to lay the Gauhati Municipal Corpoiation ( Amendment )
Ordinance, 1986 (Assam Ordinance No. 1 of 1Y86).
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MOTION FOR ELECTION

Shri Pradip Gogoi. (Miaister) : Sir, [ beg to move that this
Assembly do elect three Members of the Assembly in accorda ce
with the provision of Rule 242 of the Rules of Procedure and
Ccenduct of Business in Assam Legislatative Assembly to the Comm-
ittee on Public Accounts to fillup the vacancies caused by cess-
ation of membership of Shri Abhijit Sarma. Shri Kamakhya Charan
“houdhury and Shri Pabin Chandra Deka on  their aspointment
as Ministers of State and Minister respectively under proviso to
Rule 242 (1) of the Rules of procedure and Conduct of Business
in Assam Legislative Assembly, the newly elected Members shall
hold office for the remaining unexpired period of the term of tl}e

Committee.

Mr. Speaker : I put the Motion before the House This Asse-
mbly do elect three Members of the Assembly in accordiance with
the provision of Rule 242 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct
of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly to the Committee on
Public Accounts to fill up the vacancies caused by cessation of
membership of Shri Abhijit Sarma, Shri Kamakhya Charan Choud-
hury and Shri Pabin Chandra Deka on their appointment as Ministers
of State and Minister respectively under proviso to Rule 242 (1)

of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam

L
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Legislative Assembly. Under Rule 194 (3) of the Rules of Procedure
and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly. the newly
clected Members shall hold office for the remaining unexpired period

of the Committee.

The Motion is adopted.

Mr. Sp'_gaaker: Now item No. 11..

Shri Pradip Gogoi, (Minister) : Sir, | beg to move the following
motion. That this Assembly do elect two Members of the Assen.bly
in accorcjan_ce_with the provision of -Rule 244 of the Rules of

Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legistative Assembly
to the Committee on Estimates to fill up the vacancies caused

'by cessation} qf_ Chairmanship of Shri Samsing Hanse, Chairman,

Committee on Estimates and membership of Shri Biraj Kumar
Sarmé on their appointment as Mi‘r_uistérs under provison to Rule
244(1) of tt]e Rules of Procedure :and Conduct of Business in
Assam Legislative Assembly. Under Rule 194(3) of the Rules of
Procedure and Conduct of Businessin Assam Legislative Assembly,
the newly s:elected Member shall hold office for the remaining
unexpired peridd of the term of the Committee.

Hon'ble Speaker: | put the Motion before the House. That
this Assembly do elect two Members of the Assembly in accor-
dance with the provision of Rule 244 of the Rules of F’roéedure
and conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly to the
Committee on Estimates to fill up the vacancies caused by cessa-
tion of Chairmanship of Shri Samsing Hanse, Chairman, Committee
on Estimates and membership of Shri Biraj Kumar Sarma on their
appointment as Ministers under provjson to Rule 244(1) of the
Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Lesislative
Assambly. Under Rule 194(3) of the Rules of Procedure and
Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly, the newly



40 Mbotioa for Election 4th August

elected Member shall hold office for the remaining unexpired
period of the term of the Committee. The Motion is adopted.

Mr. Speaker: Now item No. 12, Minister of State, Parlia-
mentary Affairs to introduce.

Shri Pradip Gogoi, (Minister): Sir, | beg to move that this
Assembly do elect three members of the Assembly in accordance
with the provision of Rule 260 B of the Rules of Procedure and
Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly to the
Committee on Public Undertakings to fill up the vacancies caused
by cessation of Chairmanship of Shri Mayidul Islam Bora, C hair-
man Committee on Public Undertakings and membership of Shri
Ramendra Narayan Kalita, Member of the said Committee respec-
tively on their appointment as Ministers of State under proviso
to Rule 260B(1) and due to resignation of membership of the
Committee by Shri Holi Ram Terang. member of the said € ommittee
under Rule 197 of the Rules of Procedure and Concuct of
Business in Assam Legislative Assembly. The newly elected
Members” shall hold office for the remaining unexpired pzriod

of the term of the Commiitee.

Mr. Speaker: |, now put the Motion before the House.
This Assembly do elect three members of the Assembly in accor-
dance with the provision of Rule 260 B of the Rules of Proce-
dure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legistative Assembly to
the Committee on Public Undertakings to fill up the vacancies
caused by cessation of Chairmanship of Shri Mayidul Islam Bora,
Chairman, Committee on Public Undertakings and membership of
Shri Ramendra Nariyan Kalita, Member of the said Committae
respectively on their appointment as Ministers of State under
previso to Rule 260B (1) and due to resignation of membership

of the Committee by Shri Holi Ram Terang, member of the said

Committee under Rule 197 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct

!
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of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly.  The newly elected
Members' shall hoid office for the remaining unexpired period of
the term of the Committee.

The Motion is adopted.

Now Item No. 13, Shri Pradip Gogoi, ‘Minister of State
Parliamentary Affairs. !

Shri Pradip Gogoi, (Minister of State) : Hon’ble Speaker Sir, |
beg to move that this Assembly do elect one Member of the
Assembly in accordance with the provision of Rule 260 .D(1) of the
Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative
Assembly to the Committee on Welfare of Scheduled Castes
Scheduled Tribes to fillup the vacancy caused by cessation of memb-
ership of Shri Umesh Chandra Das. Member of the Committee on
Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes an his abpoint-
ment as Minister of State under proviso to Rule 260 D(1). The
newly elected member shall hold office for the remaining unex-

pirod period of the term of the Committee.
( The motion was put and adopted )
GOVERNMENT BILLS

Mr. Speaker : Now Item No. 14. Hon’ble Minister Municipal
Administration. Shri Sahidul Alam Chaudhury.

Shri Sahidul Alam Choudhury (Minister) : Hon’ble Speaker Sir, |
beg leave to introduce the Guwahati Municipal Corporation (Amend-
mz2nt) Bill, 1986.

Mr. Speaker: Is it the pleasure of House to grant leave to
introduce the EZill? ( voices ‘yes’)

The leave is granted.

{ Secretary read out the title of the Bill ).
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Mr. Speaker : Now Item No. 15, : Hon’ble Minister, Municipal
Administration. ]

Shri Sahidul Alam Choudhury (Minister) : Hon’ble Speaker Sir, |
beg to lay a statement under Rule 69(1) of the Rules of Procedure

and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Assembly explaining
the circumstances which had necessitated immediate legislation
by ordinance.

Mr. Speaker : Now Item No. 16, Hon’ble Chief Minister,
Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta,

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta : Hon’ble Speaker Sir. I beg -

leave to introduce the Assam Finance (Sales Tax) (Amendment)
Bill, 1986.

Mr. Speaker: Is it the pleasure .of the House to grant
leave to introduce the Bill. (voices ‘Yes’)

Leave is granted. Now, Hon’ble Chief Minister.
Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta : Hon’ble Speaker Sir, I beg

to introduce the Assam Finance ( Sales Tax ) (Amendment) Bill,
1986.

(Secretary read out the title of the Bill).
Mr. Speaker : Now, Item I’\Io. 1678 Hon’b]é: Chief Minister.

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta : Hon'ble Speaker Sir, I beg
leave to introduce the Assam (Sales of Petroleum and Petroleum
Products, including Motor Spirit and Lubricants) Taxation (Amend-
ment) Bill, 1986.

Mr. Speaker : Is it the pleasure of the House to grant leave
to introduce the Bill. (Voices <Yes’)

So, the leave is granted,

.
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There is a message from the Governor of Assam,
Shri Bhisma Narain Singh dt. July 26, 1986.

“Under the provision. of Article 207(1) of the Constitution of
India, I Bhisma MNarain Singh, Governor of Assam, recommend

the introduction in the Assam Legislative Assembly of the Assam

4Sales of Petroleum and Petroleum Products, including Motor Spirit

~and Lubricants) Taxation (Amendment) Bill, 1986.”

Now Hon’ble Chief Minister to introduce the Bill.

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta : Hon’ble Speaker Sir, I beg
to introduce the Assam (Sales of Petroleum and Petroleum Prod-
ucts, including Motor Spirit and Lubricants) Taxation (Amendment)
Bill, 1986. :

(Secretary read out the title of the Bill).
Mr. Speéker: Now Item No. 18, Hon’ble Chief Minister.

Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta: Hon’ble Speaker Sir, I beg
leave to introduce the Assam Rural Employment and Plantation
Labour Welfare Bill, 1986.

Mr. Speaker : Is it the pleasure of the House to grant leave
to introduce the Bill ? (Voices ‘‘yes’)

So, the leave is granted.

There is a message from the Governor of Assam, Shri Bhisma
Narain Singh, Dt. July 26, 1987, Camp : Raj Bhavan, Shillong.

“Under the Provision of Article 207 (I) of the Constitution
of India. I Bhisma Narain Singh, Governor of Assam. recomend
the introduction in the Assam Legislative Assembly of the Assam
Rural Employment and Plantation Labour Welfare Bill, 1986."

Now, Hon’ble Chief Minister to introduce.
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Shri Prafulla Kumar Mahanta, (Chief Minister) : Hon’ble Speaker

Sir. I beg to introduce the Assam Rural Employment and Plantation
Labour Welfare Bill, 986

(Secretary read out the title of the Bill)

Mr. Speaker : Now Item No. i9, Shri Thaneswar Boro, Revenue
Minister.

L)
Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Minister, Revenue) : Hon’ble Speaker Sir,
I beg leave to introduce the Assam Fixation of Ceiling on Land

Holdings (Amendment) Bill, 1986. /

Mr. Speaker : [Is it the pleasure of the House to grant leave
to introduce the Bill ? (Voices ‘Yes’)

So, the leave is granted, Minister to itroduce the Bill.

Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Minister, Revenue) : Hon’ble Speaker
Sir, I beg to introduce the Assam Fixation of Ceiling on Land
Holdings (Amendment) Bill, 1986.

(Secretary read out the title of the Bill)

Mr. Speaker : Now Items No. 20, Hon’ble Revenue Minister.

Shri Thancswar BDI‘O, (Minister! Rcvenue): HOn’blC Spcaker
Sir. I beg leave to introduce the Assam Land Revenue Re-assess-
ment (Amendment) Bill, '986.

Mr. Speaker : Is it the pleasure of the House to grant leave
to introduce the Bill ?
(Voices ‘Yes’)

So, the leave is granted, Minister to introduce the Bill.

Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Minister, Revenue) : Hon’ble Speaker

Sir, I beg to introduce the Assam Land Revenue Re-assessment
(Amendment) Bill, 1986,

i

(Secretary read out the title of the Bill.)

o



o8

arnie

o

)

o

. .
v

1986 Government Bills 45
Mr. Speaker : Now Item No. 2I, Minister, Revenue

Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Minister, Revenue): Hon'ble Speaker
Sir, I beg leave to introduce the Assam Urban Areas Rent Control
(Amendment) Bill, 985,

Mr. Speaker : (s it the pleasure of the House to grant leave
to introduce the Bill ?
(Voices ‘Yes’)

So, the leave is granted, Minister to introduce the Bill.

Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Minister, Revenue) : Hon’ble Speaker,
Sir, I beg to introduce the Assam Urban Areas Rent Control
(Amendment) Bill, 1°86.

(Secretary read out the title of the Bill).

Shri Barki Prasad Telenga, (Minister) : Mr. Speaker, Sir, 1 beg
leave of the House to introduce the Assam Physically Handicapped

Persons (Employment in Factories) Bill, 1986.

Mr. Speaker : Is it the pleasure of the House to grant leave
tu introduce the Bill ? (Voices : Yes) lLeave is granted and the

Minister to introduce the Bill.

Shri Barki Prasad Telenga, (Minister) : Sir, I beg to introduce

the Assam Physically Handicapped (Employment in Factories) Bill,
1986.
(Secretary read out the title of the Bill)
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ADJOURNMENT

The House then rose and stoed adjourned till 10 A. M.
on Sth August, 1986.

DISPUR : DR. P. N. HAZARIKA
Secretary,
The 4th August, 1986 Assam Legislative Assembly.




